

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

### 1931

#### TOWN OF ARROWSIC.

### Chapter 129.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Western Maine Sanatorium for Employees' Building.

Western Maine Sanatorium; appropriation for an employees' building. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Western Maine Sanatorium the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of an employees' building. Said sum to be available from surplus revenue funds.

Approved April 3, 1931.

### Chapter 130.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of C. A. Boynton.

C. A. Boynton, reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of nine hundred ten dollars, in favor of C. A. Boynton, of Whitefield, to reimburse him for expenses incurred for his minor boy, Alden C. Boynton, who was injured by a truck of the state of Maine.

Approved April 3, 1931.

### Chapter 131.

### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Arrowsic.

Back river bridge; maintenance of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, from funds available for maintenance of bridges, the sum of five hundred dollars for the fiscal period ending June thirtieth, nineteen thirty-one, and five hundred dollars for the fiscal period ending June thirtieth, nineteen thirty-two, to aid in the repair and maintenance of the highway bridge, known as the Back River Bridge, crossing the Sasanca River between the towns of Arrowsic and Georgetown. The expenditure of all sums of money provided by this Resolve shall be under the supervision of the State Highway Commission; and any balance of appropriation remaining unexpended at the end of any fiscal period, shall be available for use during the ensuing fiscal year.

Approved April 3, 1931.